

COMMISSION AUTHORIZED**88-6294**

Nos. 88-6294, 88-6296, 88-6298, 88-6300, 88-6302 and 88-6304

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**DENNIS B. LEVINE a/k/a MR. DIAMOND,
INTERNATIONAL GOLD, INC., DIAMOND HOLDINGS, S.A.
and BERNHARD MEIER,**

Defendants,

**ARDEN WAY ASSOCIATES, et al., UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
ROBERT M. WILKIS, DENNIS B. LEVINE, and NEW YORK
STATE DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION AND FINANCE,**

Appellants.

**On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE

**KEVIN J. ARQUIT
General Counsel**

**JAY C. SHAFFER
Deputy General Counsel**

**ERNEST J. ISENSTADT
Assistant General Counsel**

**HEATHER HIPPSLEY
LESLIE RICE MELMAN
Attorneys**

**Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3285**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	1
INTEREST OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT'S IMPOSITION OF A CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST IS WITHIN ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO FORMULATE EQUITABLE REMEDIES FOR VIOLATIONS OF FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS.	9
II. THE COURT'S AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE A CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST CANNOT BE THWARTED BY THE FORUM STATE'S CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST DOCTRINE	11
III. A CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST DEFEATS IRS PRIORITY CLAIMS	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<u>Alsco-Harvard Fraud Litigation,</u> 523 F. Supp. 790 (D.D.C. 1981)	15
<u>American Serv. Co. v. Henderson,</u> 120 F.2d 525 (4th Cir. 1941)	15
<u>Aquilino v. United States,</u> 363 U.S. 509 (1960).	15, 16
<u>Assoc. Brick Mason Contractors, Inc. v. Harrington,</u> 820 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1987)	12
<u>Atlas, Inc. v. United States,</u> 459 F. Supp. 1000 (D. N.D. 1978)	16
<u>Beatty v. Guggenheim Exploration Co.,</u> 225 N.Y. 380, 122 N.E. 378 (1919).	11
<u>Burks v. Lasker,</u> 441 U.S. 471 (1979)	13, 17
<u>Chicago Board of Trade v. Johnson,</u> 264 U.S. 1 (1924).	14
<u>CFTC v. Co Petro Marketing Group, Inc.,</u> 680 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1982)	10
<u>CFTC v. Hunt,</u> 591 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 442 U.S. 921 (1979).	10
<u>CFTC v. Muller,</u> 570 F.2d 1296 (5th Cir. 1978).	10
<u>Dennis v. United States,</u> 372 F. Supp. 563 (E.D. Va. 1974).	16
<u>FTC v. Alaska Land Leasing, Inc.,</u> No. 84-5416 (C.D. Cal. July 23, 1984).	3
<u>FTC v. Alaska Land Leasing, Inc.,</u> 5 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 22,459 (July 14, 1987).	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CONT'D

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<u>FTC v. Austin Galleries, Inc., 1988-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 68,340 (N.D. Ill. 1988)</u>	3
<u>FTC v. Evans Products Co., 5 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 22,480 (Oct. 22, 1987)</u>	4
<u>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc., 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982)</u>	3, 10
<u>FTC v. Leland Indus., Inc., (1983-1987 Transfer Binder) Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 22,297 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 1985)</u>	4
<u>FTC v. Rainbow Enzymes, Inc., No. Civ-87-1522 (D. Ariz. 1988)</u>	5
<u>FTC v. Rare Coin Galleries of America, Inc., 1986-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 67,338 (D. Mass. 1986)</u>	3, 10
<u>FTC v. Rare Coins of Georgia, 5 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 22,309 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 5, 1988)</u>	4
<u>FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp., 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984)</u>	2, 9, 10
<u>FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp., No. 83-1702-Civ-Hoeveler (S.D. Fla. July 10, 1987)</u>	4, 5
<u>FTC v. World Travel Vacations Brokers, Inc., 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988)</u>	2
<u>FTC v. Worldwide Factors, Ltd., No. Civ-S-88--293-RDF (LRL) (D. Nev. May 19, 1988)</u>	5
<u>First National Bank of Cartersville v. Hill, 412 F. Supp. 422 (N.D. Ga. 1976)</u>	16
<u>Hecht Co. v. Bowles, 321 U.S. 321 (1944)</u>	15
<u>Holmberg v. Armbrecht, 327 U.S. 392 (1946)</u>	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CONT'D

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<u>In re Bevill, Bresler & Schulman, Inc.,</u> Civ. No. 85-2224 (DRD) (D.N.J. Jan. 10, 1989) . . .	14
<u>In re Independent Clearing House Co.,</u> 41 B.R. 985 (Bankr. D. Utah 1984), aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom. <u>In re Universal Clearing House Co.,</u> 62 B.R. 118 (D. Utah 1986)	15
<u>In re Johnson,</u> 80 B.R. 791 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1987)	14
<u>In re North American Coin & Currency, Ltd.,</u> 767 F.2d 1573 (9th Cir. 1985).	14
<u>In re Teltronics, Ltd,</u> 649 F.2d 1236 (7th Cir. 1981).	14
<u>Morgan v. Koch,</u> 419 F.2d 993 (7th Cir. 1969).	12
<u>Niagara Mohawk Power v. Bankers Trust Co.</u> <u>of Albany,</u> 791 F.2d 242 (2d Cir. 1986)	14
<u>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,</u> 328 U.S. 395 (1946).	10
<u>Reliance Insurance Co. v. Brown,</u> 40 B.R. 214 (W.D. Mo. 1984).	18
<u>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos,</u> 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986).	11, 14
<u>Robinson v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.,</u> 777 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1985)	12
<u>SEC v. Capital Counsellors, Inc.,</u> 332 F. Supp. 291 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)	10
<u>SEC v. Certain Unknown Purchasers,</u> 817 F.2d 1018 (2d Cir. 1987)	9
<u>SEC v. Levine,</u> 689 F. Supp. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CONT'D

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<u>SEC v. R.J. Allen & Associates, Inc.</u> , 386 F. Supp. 866 (S.D. Fla. 1974)	10
<u>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</u> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 1005 (1971)	10
<u>Sperry v. Barggren</u> , 523 F.2d 708 523 F.2d 708 (7th Cir. 1975)	12
<u>Sprague v. Ticonic National Bank</u> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939)	13
<u>United States v. Fontana</u> , 528 F. Supp. 137 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	16, 17, 18
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
 Commodity Exchange Act:	
7 U.S.C. § 2	9
7 U.S.C. § 13a-1	9
 First Judiciary Act:	
1 Stat. 73	12
 Federal Trade Commission Act:	
§ 5(a), 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	2
§ 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	passim
§ 19, 15 U.S.C. § 57b	3
 Internal Revenue Code:	
§ 6321, 26 U.S.C. § 6321	7, 8, 15
Investment Advisors Act (IAC)	13
Investment Company Act (ICA)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CONT'D

Page

STATUTES CONT'D:

Securities and Exchange Act:

§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	2, 6
§ 14(e), 15 U.S.C. § 78n(e)	2, 6

Securities Investor Protection Act (SIPA)	14
---	----

Rules and Regulations:

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	6
17 C.F.R. § 240.14e-3	6

MISCELLANEOUS:

1 Pomeroy, Equity Jurisprudence (4th ed.) § 155	13
5 Scott, Trusts (3d ed.) § 462.4	18
Bogert, Trusts & Trustees (2d rev. ed.) § 472	18
D. Dobbs, Remedies § 4.3 (1973)	11
